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ENGLISH: Original instructions

MAWARNING: Please read and understand all of the instructions and safety information in this operator’s
guide and instructions. Use for unintended applications may lead to serious injury or death.

* Thank you for purchasing our Cordless Crimper.
¢ Please read these Operating Instructions thoroughly and carefully before attempting to use

the equipment. After reading these operating instructions, store them in an easily accessible
location.

Safety precautions

Be sure to observe the following

The following are the items that you should observe to
prevent people from being harmed and property from
being damaged.

MAWARNING: The user may be killed or seriously
injured if this product is misused.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating

a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

2) Electrical safety

a)

b)

d)

e)

f)

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce
risk of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk
of electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a)

c)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool.

Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch
is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energizing power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached
to a rotating part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewelry. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust
collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of
tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause
severe injury within a fraction of a second.

4) Power tool use and care

a)

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it
was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must
be repaired.
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d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/
or the battery pack from the power tool before
making any adjustments, changing accessories,
or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power
tool or these instructions to operate the power
tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands of
untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage
of parts and any other condition that may affect
the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are
caused by poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.
Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the working
conditions and the work to be performed.

Use of the power tool for operations different
from those intended could result in a hazardous
situations.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean
and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling
and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

5) Battery tool use and care

a)

b)

d)

e)

f)

)]

Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged
or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire,
explosion or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire
or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130 °C may cause explosion.
Follow all charging instructions and do not charge
the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging
improperly or at temperatures outside the specified
range may damage the battery and increase the
risk of fire.

6) Service

a)

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs. Service
of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.
Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces,
when performing an operation where the fastener
may contact hidden wiring. Fasteners contacting a
“live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the
power tool “live” and could give the operator an
electric shock.
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Precautions in using cordless crimper

» When using this tool, follow the instructions as shown below:

Precautions for the tool

» Never operate the tool while the head is pointing in the
direction of bystanders.

When the tool has been stored for extended period at
the temperature of 0°C or less, leave it at a temperature
of 10°C to 15°C for approximately 60 minutes. This is to
ensure the smooth flow of hydraulic oil and also correct
operation of the tool.

Do not drop the tool or expose it to sudden shocks. This
tool contains many small components and precision
parts. The tool will not operate correctly if exposed to
sudden shocks.

Do not expose the tool to water, oil or solvents.

Never operate the tool without dies and a connector
in place.

Always point the tool away from other people.

Do not drop the tool. Dropping the tool may damage
the hydraulic circuit and result in the tool not functioning
correctly.

Keep the head and ram clean and free of debris.
Solvents can be used to clean the head, but should
not be used on the plastic body. Use soap and water
to clean the body.

Precautions in using the battery pack

Never short-circuit the terminals.

Keep the battery pack away from water, oil or organic
solvents.

Do not disassemble or modify the battery pack.

If the battery pack is disposed of, do not subject it to
flames or dispose of it as general waste. (We promote
recycling.) (see page 9)

Do not throw or drop the battery pack.

Do not leave the battery pack in a place where the
temperature is 40°C or higher for a long time.

Do not short-circuit the battery by placing dirt or dust
on the terminal, as this will lead to malfunction. If the
terminal is corroded, do not use the battery pack.

A protective function that stops the output is equipped
to prolong the life of the battery pack. The motor may
stop when the remaining battery level is low even
while the operation switch is pressed during the use
of this tool. However, this phenomenon is caused not
by malfunction but by the protective function. In such a
case, immediately charge the battery.

Precautions for the battery charger

» This battery charger has an indicator lamp (multi-
colored LED) to show the battery charging state.

» Do not short-circuit the charger by placing dirt or dust
into the insertion slot, as this will lead to malfunction. If
the metal terminal is corroded, do not use the battery
charger.

Symbols

Only for EU countries

Due to the presence of hazardous
components in the equipment, waste
electrical and electronic  equipment,
accumulators and batteries may have a
negative impact on the environment and
human health.

Do not dispose of electrical and electronic
appliances or batteries with household
waste!

In accordance with the European Directive
on waste electrical and electronic equipment
and on accumulators and batteries and
waste accumulators and batteries, as
well as their adaptation to national law,
waste electrical equipment, batteries and
accumulators should be stored separately
and delivered to a separate collection point
for municipal waste, operating in accordance
with regulations on environmental protection.
This is indicated by the symbol of a crossed-
out wheeled bin placed on the equipment.

MAWARNING: To reduce the risk of arc
flash, electric shock and property damage,
work on deenergized lines when possible.
The tool is not insulated. Should work on
energized lines be required, ensure that
all proper precautions, including those
contained in NFPA 70E, have been taken
first.

A

Noise

The typical A-weighted noise level determined according
to EN62841-1:

Sound Pressure level (K=3 dB(A)): 61.9 dB(A)

Sound Power level (K=3 dB(A)): 73.1 dB(A)

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared noise emission value(s) may also
be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

AWARNING:

* Wear ear protection.

» The noise emission during actual use of the
power tool can differ from the declared value(s)
depending on the ways in which the tool is used,
especially what kind of workpiece is processed.
Be sure to identify safety measures to protect
the operator that are based on an estimation of
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking
into account of all parts of the operating cycle
such as the times when the tool is switched off
and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).
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Vibration

The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) determined
according to EN62841-1:

Handle: 0.4 m/s?

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s?

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) has been
measured in accordance with a standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

NOTE: The declared vibration total value(s) may also
be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

AWARNING:

* The vibration emission during actual use of the
power tool can differ from the declared value(s)
depending on the ways in which the tool is used,
especially what kind of workpiece is processed.

Be sure to identify safety measures to protect
the operator that are based on an estimation of
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking
into account of all parts of the operating cycle
such as the times when the tool is switched off
and when it is running idle in addition to the
trigger time).
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Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge

BL1815N /BL1820B /BL1830B / BL1840B / BL1850B / BL1860B

Charger

DC18RC / DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /

DC18SH/DC18WC

» Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed above may not be available depending on your

region of residence.

» To charge the battery, please read the instruction manual for the battery charger.

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges
and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.

Important safety

instructions for battery
cartridge

Before using battery cartridge, read all

instructions and cautionary markings on (1)

battery charger, (2) battery, and (3) product

using battery.

Do not disassemble or tamper with the battery

cartridge. It may result in a fire, excessive heat, or

explosion.

If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may

result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them

out with clear water and seek medical attention

right away. It may result in loss of your eyesight.

Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any
conductive material.

(2) Avoid storing the battery cartridge in a
container with other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Donotexpose the battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

Do not store or use the tool and battery

cartridge in locations where the temperature

may reach or exceed 50°C (122°F).

Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if it

is severely damaged or is completely worn out.

The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

Do not nail, cut, crush, throw, or drop the

battery cartridge, or allow a hard object to hit

the battery cartridge. Such conduct may result in

a fire, excessive heat, or explosion.

Do not use a damaged battery.

The contained lithium-ion batteries are

subject to the Dangerous Goods Legislation

requirements.

18.

For commercial transport e.g. by third parties,
forwarding agents, special requirements on
packaging and labeling must be observed.

For preparation of the item being shipped,
consulting an expert regarding hazardous material
is required. Please also observe possibly more
detailed national regulations.

Tape over or cover open contacts and pack up
the battery in such a manner that it cannot move
around in the packaging.

When disposing of the battery cartridge,
remove it from the tool and dispose of it in
a safe place. Follow your local regulations
relating to disposal of batteries.

Use the batteries only with products specified
by Makita. Installing the batteries to non-compliant
products may result in a fire, excessive heat,
explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

If the tool is not used for a long period of time,
the battery must be removed from the tool.
During and after use, the battery cartridge
may take on heat, which can cause burns or
low-temperature burns. Pay attention to the
handling of hot battery cartridges.

Do not touch the terminal of the tool immediately
after use, as it may get hot enough to cause
burns.

Do not allow chips, dust or soil stuck into the
terminals, holes and grooves of the battery
cartridge. It may cause heating, catching fire,
burst or malfunction of the tool or battery cartridge,
resulting in burns or personal injury.

Unless the tool supports use near high-
voltage electrical power lines, do not use the
battery cartridge near high-voltage electrical
power lines. It may result in a malfunction or
breakdown of the tool or battery cartridge.

Keep the battery away from children.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

ACAUTION:
* Only use genuine Makita batteries.

Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries
that have been altered, may result in the battery
bursting, causing a fire, personal injury and damage.
It will also void the Makita warranty for the Makita
tool and charger.
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Tips for maintaining maximum battery life

1.

Charge the battery cartridge before it is
completely discharged. Always stop tool
operation and charge the battery cartridge
when you notice less tool power.

Never recharge a fully charged battery
cartridge. Overcharging shortens the battery
service life.

Charge the battery cartridge at room
temperature at 10°C-40°C (50°F-104°F). Let a
hot battery cartridge cool down before charging
it.

When not using the battery cartridge, remove it
from the tool or the charger.

Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use it
for a long period (more than six months).
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Parts and standard accessories

DTC301/DTC302

Cordless Crimper

[Other side]

Carrying case

Unlock
1 | Strap 5 | Trigger with lock
2 |Head 6 | For service (Do not remove the cover.)
3 | Release knob 7 | Auto retract function (see page 10.)
4 | LED work light
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Battery

Battery

« At the time of purchase, the battery protection function
may be activated due to the battery not being sufficiently
charged. (Please be careful because this product may
start operating if you operate the switch.) Correctly
charge the battery with the rapid charger before use.
Attach the battery cover when not using the product. It
will help protect the battery from water and dust.
When not using the product for a long period, store it
with the battery removed.

To increase the life of the battery

* When you sense that the force of the tool has become
weak, stop use and charge the battery.

» Do not recharge a battery that is fully charged.

+ Charge the battery in an ambient temperature range
of 10°C to 40°C.

* When the battery has become hot such as immediately
after use, we recommend inserting it into the charger to
cool and charge it.

* When a lithium-ion battery will not be used for a long
period of time (at least 6 months), we recommend
charging and then storing it.

Battery collection

» Used batteries are collected for recycling. Please
take the battery to the store where you purchased the
product or a Makita sales office.

&3

Li-ion

Recycle the lithium-ion
battery

How to attach and detach the battery

AWARNING:

Insert the battery into the product properly. If the
red part at the top of the button is visible, the
battery is not fully locked into place. Firmly insert
the battery until all of the red part cannot be seen.

« If the battery is not inserted sufficiently, it may detach
and cause an accident.

» To detach the battery from this product, A. hold down
the button on the battery front and B. slide the battery
to remove it.

* When attaching the battery, align the battery with the
grooves in the product and then insert it all the way by
performing the procedure in reverse. If the red part at
the top of the button is visible at this time, the battery is
not fully locked into place. Insert the battery properly all
the way until all of the red part cannot be seen.

» 1. Button 2. Red part 3. Battery

Indicating the remaining battery capacity
Only for battery cartridges with an indicator

» 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indicate
the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps light
up for a few seconds.

Indicator lamps Remaining

I D ﬂ capacity

Lighted Off Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

I I:I I:I I:I 0% to 25%
Charge the
battery.
The battery
may have
+y malfunctioned.

Jjonn
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NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

NOTE: The first (far left) indicator lamp will blink when
the battery protection system works.

Applicable compression range

Cordless DTC301 DTC302
crimper

Applicable From 6 to 400 mm?
compression

range

Specifications

Cordless DTC301 DTC302
crimper

Nominal output 120 kN

Oil capacity 180 ml

Electric motor DC motor

D415 x H289 x | D437 x H287 x
W92 W92

6.8-7.1 kg 7.5-7.8 kg

Dimension (mm)

Weight

The weight may differ depending on the attachment(s),
including the battery cartridge. The lightest and heaviest
combination are shown in the table.

How to use tool

Attaching the battery pack

1. While pressing the latch, pull out the battery pack.
To replace the battery pack, push the new pack
firmly into place.

2. After sliding a battery pack on, check if it is securely
in place by pulling it gently. Do not press the latch
when pulling the battery.

» 1. Latch

Select Auto retract / Manual

Auto retract is a function to automatically retract the ram
to the original position after completing compression.
The Auto retract function is set to ON at shipment.

To set the function to manual, remove the cover and set
the direction of the groove =) using a flat-head driver.
To set the function to ON again, change the direction of
the groove to @

» 1.Cover 2.0OFF 3.0ON 4. Groove

Trigger & Release knob

The ram advances when the trigger is pulled.

Keep pulling the trigger until it reaches the set load.
Then, the ram automatically retracts to the lower end.

To stop the ram at the desired position, tap the trigger
once. (Auto retract mode)

To retract the ram manually, press the release knob.
The ram continues to retract while the release lever is
pressed. (Manual and Auto retract mode) Pressing the
operation switch operates the motor of the tool and
raises the piston.

» 1. Release knob 2. Trigger
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Crimping operations

1. Select the designated compression die set for the
connector and cable being used.

2. Pull the trigger to advance the ram until the die
release pin is accessible. Depress the die release
pin on the ram and slide the die into place.

3.  Lift the die release knob on top of “C” head and
slide the other die half in.

4.  Position the connector between the dies and pull
the trigger to hold the connector in place.

5. Fully insert the cable into the barrel of the connector
and pull the trigger until the connector is fully
compressed.

6. Keep pressing the trigger. The ram automatically
retracts to the lower end. (Auto retract mode)

7. Remove the connector from the tool.

8.  After using the tool for 5 minutes, let it rest for
30 minutes. If it is used continuously for more than
5 minutes, the motor will burn out.

To protect the motor, do not use the tool if the high-
heat warning area becomes hot.

Attaching the Shoulder belt

Optional accessory

The shoulder belt can be attached to the hanging rings
of the tool to carry the tool.

AWARNING:

« Always remove the shoulder belt from the tool
when working with the tool. Failure to do so may
cause a loss of balance and result in an accident.

» Use only the shoulder belt designated for this
tool. Make sure that the shoulder belt is securely
attached to the tool when carrying the tool.

* When using the shoulder belt, carefully inspect
the shoulder belt and the hanging rings for
damage, cracks, or deformation. If there is any
damage, stop using the shoulder belt and ask Makita
Authorized Service Center for repair.

Maintenance/lnspection

Daily maintenance is required to ensure that the tool is
kept in good condition.

Do not store the tool in a humid environment to maintain
smooth movement of parts and to prevent rust.

If the tool is damaged by normal operation at over
10,000 times, it is the end of its life.

Do not use the tool again even after replacement of the
damaged part.

When a resin part becomes dirty, wipe away with a
soapy cloth.

When the battery pack is stored alone, be sure to put
the accessory terminal cover on the terminal to prevent
short circuit.

The tool performance may deteriorate due to
degradation of its parts or hydraulic oil.

Have your tool maintained every two years to use it to
the end of its life (with charge). For further information,
please contact an authorized service facility.
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FRANCAIS : Instructions originales

MA\AVERTISSEMENT : Veuillez lire et comprendre toutes les instructions et informations sur la sécurité
présentées dans ce guide de I'opérateur et ces instructions. L'utilisation de I'outil a des fins non prévues
peut occasionner des blessures graves voire mortelles.

* Nous vous remercions d’avoir fait I’acquisition de notre sertisseuse sans fil.
* Veuillez lire attentivement et dans son intégralité cette notice d’utilisation avant d’essayer

d’utiliser '’équipement. Aprés avoir lu cette notice d’utilisation, rangez-la dans un endroit
accessible.

Précautions de sécurité

Veillez a observer les points suivants
Nous vous recommandons d’observer les points suivants
pour empécher les dommages corporels et matériels.

MAAVERTISSEMENT : Une mauvaise utilisation
de ce produit peut infliger des blessures graves voire
mortelles a I'utilisateur.

1) Sécurité de I'aire de travail

a)

b)

Conservez l'aire de travail propre et bien éclairée.
Les aires encombrées ou sombres sont propices
aux accidents.

N'utilisez pas doutil électrique dans une
atmosphére explosive, par exemple en présence
de liquides, de gaz ou de poussiéres inflammables.
La poussiére ou les vapeurs peuvent s’enflammer
si elles entrent en contact avec les étincelles
produites par un outil électrique.

Eloignez enfants et badauds pendant I'utilisation
d’un outil électrique. Les distractions peuvent vous
faire perdre le contréle de I'outil.

2) Sécurité électrique

a)

b)

d)

La fiche d’'un outil électrique doit étre adaptée a
la prise de courant. La fiche ne doit en aucun cas
étre modifiée. N'utilisez pas de fiche d’adaptateur
avec un outil électrique mis a la terre. Une fiche
non modifiée et une prise de courant compatible
diminuent le risque d’électrocution.

Evitez tout contact corporel avec des surfaces
mises a la terre (tuyaux, radiateurs, cuisiniéres,
réfrigérateurs, etc.). Le risque d’électrocution
augmente en cas de contact du corps avec la terre.
N’exposez pas un outil électrique a la pluie ou a
des conditions humides. Le risque d’électrocution
augmente si de l'eau pénétre dans un outil
électrique.

Ne maltraitez pas le cordon. N'utilisez jamais le
cordon pour transporter l'outil électrique et ne
débranchez jamais ce dernier en tirant sur le cordon.
Eloignez le cordon de la chaleur, de I'huile, de
bords tranchants ou de pieces en mouvement. Le
risque d’électrocution augmente si le cordon est
endommagé ou enchevétré.

e)

f)

Lors de l'utilisation d’un outil électrique a I'extérieur,
utilisez une rallonge prévue a cette fin. Le risque
d’électrocution diminue si un cordon congu pour
I'extérieur est utilisé.

Si vous ne pouvez éviter d'utiliser un outil électrique
dans un endroit humide, protégez I'alimentation
électrique avec un dispositif différentiel résiduel
(DDR). L'utilisation d’'un DDR diminue le risque
d’électrocution.

3) Sécurité personnelle

a)

o

)

c)

o

)

Restez vigilant, surveillez vos gestes et faites
preuve de bon sens lors de I'utilisation d’'un outil
électrique.

N'utilisez pas d’outil électrique en cas de fatigue
ou sous I'emprise de drogues, d’alcool ou de
médicaments. Un moment d’inattention durant
I'utilisation d’un outil électrique peut provoquer de
graves blessures corporelles.

Utilisez un équipement de protection individuelle.
Portez toujours une protection oculaire. Les
équipements de protection (masque anti-poussiere,
chaussures a semelle antidérapante, casque de
sécurité, protége-tympans, etc.) utilisés dans les
conditions appropriées diminueront le risque de
blessures.

Evitez tout démarrage intempestif. Assurez-vous
que l'interrupteur est en position d’arrét avant de
brancher l'outil a une source d’alimentation et/ou
a la batterie, de le ramasser ou de le transporter.
Transporter un outil électrique en ayant le doigt sur
l'interrupteur ou brancher un outil électrique dont
l'interrupteur est en position de marche est propice
aux accidents.

Retirez toute clé de réglage avant de mettre I'outil
électrique sous tension. Une clé laissée en place
sur une piece en rotation de I'outil électrique peut
provoquer des blessures.

Ne vous penchez pas trop loin. Maintenez
constamment un bon appui et un bon équilibre.
Vous aurez ainsi un meilleur contrle de I'outil
électrique dans les situations imprévues.
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f) Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne portez
pas de vétements amples ni de bijoux. Eloignez
vos cheveux, vétements et gants des piéces en
mouvement. Les vétements amples, bijoux ou
cheveux longs peuvent étre happés par les piéces
en mouvement.

g) Sides dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement
d'un extracteur-collecteur de poussiére, assurez-
vous gu'’ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.
La collecte de poussiére peut diminuer les risques
liés a la poussiére.

h)  Ne vous laissez pas tromper au fil d’'une utilisation
fréquente par un sentiment de familiarité vous
faisant baisser la garde et ignorer les principes de
sécurité de I'outil. Des actions imprudentes peuvent
provoquer de graves blessures en une fraction de
seconde.

4) Utilisation et entretien des outils

électriques

a) Ne forcez pas sur l'outil électrique. Utilisez I'outil
électrique adapté a votre tache. Si vous utilisez
un outil électrique adapté en respectant le régime
pour lequel il a été congu, il réalisera un travail de
meilleure qualité et plus sar.

b) Nutilisez pas [loutil électrique si [linterrupteur
ne permet pas de l'allumer et de I'éteindre. Un
outil électrique ne pouvant étre contrélé avec
linterrupteur représente un danger et doit étre
réparé.

c) Débranchez la fiche de la source d’alimentation
et/ou la batterie de l'outil électrique avant de
procéder a des réglages, de changer d’accessoire
ou de ranger l'outil électrique. De telles mesures
de sécurité préventives diminueront le risque de
démarrage accidentel de I'outil électrique.

d) Rangez tout outil électrique dont vous ne vous
servez plus hors de portée des enfants et ne
laissez personne mal familiarisé avec les outils
électriques ou ces instructions l'utiliser. Les outils
électriques représentent un danger entre des
mains inexpérimentées.

e) Entretenez outils électriques et accessoires.
Vérifiez que les pieces en mouvement ne sont
pas mal alignées ou coincées, qu’aucune piéce
n'est cassée et toute autre condition susceptible
d’affecter le bon fonctionnement de [loutil
électrique. Si l'outil électrique est endommagé,
faites-le réparer avant de I'utiliser. De nombreux
accidents sont dus a des outils électriques mal
entretenus.

f)  Affltez et nettoyez les outils de coupe. Un outil de
coupe bien entretenu aux bords tranchants sera
moins susceptible de se coincer et plus facile a
controler.

g) Utilisez l'outil électrique, les accessoires et les
embouts, etc., conformément a ces instructions, en
prenant en compte les conditions de travail et la
tache a effectuer.

L'utilisation d’un outil électrique a des fins autres
que celles prévues est potentiellement dangereuse.

Gardez les poignées et les surfaces de prise en
main séches, propres et sans trace d’huile ou
de graisse. Des poignées et des surfaces de
prise en main glissantes ne permettent pas une
manipulation et un contréle sdrs de I'outil dans les
situations imprévues.

5) Utilisation et entretien des outils

a)

o

)

c)

o

)

)

)

=

)

«

fonctionnant sur batterie

Ne rechargez la batterie qu'avec le chargeur
spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur qui est adapté
a un type spécifique de batterie peut présenter un
risque d’incendie s'il est utilisé avec un autre type
de batterie.

N’utilisez un outil électrique qu’avec les batteries
spécifiquement indiquées. L'utilisation de toute
autre batterie peut présenter un risque de blessure
et d’incendie.

Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas la batterie, éloignez-la
des objets métalliques (trombones, piéces de
monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres petits objets
métalliques) susceptibles de créer une connexion
entre deux bornes. Court-circuiter les bornes d’une
batterie entre elles peut provoquer des brilures ou
un incendie.

Dans des conditions d’utilisation inadéquate,
un liquide peut s’échapper de la batterie ; évitez
tout contact avec ce liquide. En cas de contact
accidentel, rincez a l'eau. Si le liquide entre en
contact avec les yeux, consultez par ailleurs un
médecin.

Le liquide s’échappant de la batterie peut provoquer
une irritation ou des bralures.

N'utilisez pas une batterie ou un outil endommagés
ou modifiés. Une batterie endommagée ou
modifiée peut avoir un comportement imprévisible
susceptible d’entrainer un incendie, une explosion
ou des blessures.

N’exposez pas une batterie ou un outil au feu ou
a une température excessive. L'exposition au feu
ou a une température supérieure a 130 °C peut
déclencher une explosion.

Respectez toutes les instructions de recharge et
ne rechargez pas la batterie ou I'outil en dehors
de la plage de température indiquée dans les
instructions. Une recharge incorrecte ou a une
température en dehors de la plage indiquée peut
endommager la batterie et augmenter le risque
d’incendie.

6) Réparation

a)

b)

Confiez la réparation de loutil électrique a un
réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des piéces
de rechange identiques aux originales. La sécurité
de I'outil électrique sera ainsi maintenue.

Ne réparez jamais les batteries endommageées.
La réparation des batteries doit étre effectuée
uniquement par le fabricant ou un dépanneur agréé.
Tenez l'outil électrique par des surfaces de prise
isolées lorsque vous effectuez une tache au cours
de laquelle des éléments de fixation peuvent
entrer en contact avec des fils cachés. Le contact
d’éléments de fixation avec un fil sous tension peut
transmettre du courant aux parties métalliques
exposées de loutil électrique et électrocuter
I'opérateur.
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Précautions lors de Iutilisation de la sertisseuse

sans fil

» Lorsque vous utilisez cet outil, suivez les instructions ci-dessous :

Précautions pour I'outil

» N'utilisez jamais I'outil alors que la téte est orientée
vers des badauds.

Si l'outil a été stocké pendant une période prolongée
a une température de 0 °C ou moins, laissez-le a une
température comprise entre 10 °C et 15 °C pendant
environ 60 minutes. Cela permet de garantir une
bonne circulation de 'huile hydraulique ainsi qu’un bon
fonctionnement de l'outil.

Ne laissez pas tomber l'outil ni ne lui infligez des
chocs brusques. Cet outil contient de nombreux
petits composants et des piéces de précision. Il ne
fonctionnera pas correctement s'’il est exposé a des
chocs brusques.

N’exposez pas I'outil a I'eau, a I'huile ou a des solvants.
N'utilisez jamais Il'outil sans les matrices et un
connecteur en place.

Ne dirigez jamais I'outil vers d’autres personnes.

Ne lachez pas l'outil. Si vous le lachez, vous risquez
d’endommager le circuit hydraulique et de provoquer
un dysfonctionnement de I'outil.

Conservez la téte et le piston propres et exempts
de débris. Les solvants peuvent servir a nettoyer la
téte, mais ne doivent pas étre utilisés sur le corps en
plastique. Lavez le corps a I'eau et au savon.

Précautions d’utilisation de la batterie

* Ne court-circuitez jamais les bornes.

Eloignez la batterie de I'eau, de I'huile ou de solvants
organiques.

Ne démontez ni ne modifiez la batterie.

En cas de mise au rebut de la batterie, ne I'exposez
pas aux flammes ni ne la jetez avec les ordures
ménageéres. (Nous encourageons le recyclage.) (voir
page 19)

Ne lancez ni ne lachez la batterie.

Ne laissez pas la batterie dans un endroit ou la
température est supérieure ou égale a 40 °C pendant
une période prolongée.

Ne court-circuitez pas la batterie en plagant de la saleté
ou de la poussiére sur la borne, sous peine d’entrainer
un dysfonctionnement. N'utilisez pas la batterie si la
borne est corrodée.

Une fonction de protection, qui coupe l'alimentation,
est prévue afin de prolonger I'autonomie de la batterie.
Le moteur peut s’arréter lorsque le niveau de batterie
restant est faible, méme si I'interrupteur de marche est
enfoncé pendant I'utilisation de cet outil. Toutefois, ce
phénomeéne n’est pas di a un dysfonctionnement mais
a la fonction de protection. Le cas échéant, rechargez
immédiatement la batterie.

Précautions pour le chargeur de batterie

» Ce chargeur de batterie est doté d’'un témoin lumineux
(DEL multicolore) qui indique I'état de charge de la
batterie.

» Ne court-circuitez pas le chargeur en plagant de la
saleté ou de la poussiére sur la fente d’'insertion, sous
peine d’entrainer un dysfonctionnement. N'utilisez pas
le chargeur si la borne métallique est corrodée.

Symboles

Pour les pays de
uniquement

En raison de la présence de composants
dangereux dans I'équipement, les déchets
d’équipements électriques et électroniques,
les accumulateurs et les batteries peuvent
avoir un impact négatif sur 'environnement
et la santé humaine.

Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques et
électroniques ou les batteries avec les
ordures ménageéres !

Conformément a la Directive européenne
relative  aux déchets d’équipements
électriques et électroniques/aux
accumulateurs et batteries et relative aux
déchets d’accumulateurs et de batteries, ainsi
qu’a son adaptation a la Iégislation nationale,
les déchets d'équipements électriques,
les batteries et les accumulateurs doivent
étre collectés séparément et déposés dans
un point de collecte distinct pour déchets
urbains, conformément aux réglementations
en matiére de protection de I'environnement.
Cela est indiqué par le symbole d’une
poubelle a roulettes barrée sur I'équipement.

I'Union européenne

MAAVERTISSEMENT Pour diminuer
le risque d’arc électrique, d’électrocution et
de dommages matériels, travaillez autant
que possible sur des lignes hors tension.
L'outil n'est pas isolé. S’il est nécessaire
de travailler sur des lignes sous tension,
assurez-vous que toutes les précautions
adéquates, notamment celles présentées
dans la norme NFPA 70E, ont été prises en
premier.

A

Bruit

Niveau de bruit pondéré A typique, déterminé selon
EN62841-1 :

Niveau de pression sonore (K=3 dB (A)) : 61,9 dB (A)
Niveau de puissance acoustique (K=3 dB (A)) : 73,1 dB (A)

REMARQUE : La ou les valeurs d’émission de bruit
déclarées ont été mesurées conformément a une
méthode d’essai normalisée et peuvent étre utilisées
pour comparer les outils entre eux.

REMARQUE : La ou les valeurs d’émission de bruit
déclarées peuvent également étre utilisées pour une

évaluation préliminaire de I'exposition.
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MAAVERTISSEMENT :

+ Portez un serre-téte antibruit.

» L’émission de bruit lors de I'usage réel de I'outil
électrique peut étre différente de la ou des
valeurs déclarées, selon l'utilisation de I'outil, en
particulier selon le type de piéce usinée.

Il est important d’identifier des mesures de
sécurité protégeant I'utilisateur basées sur une
estimation de I'exposition dans des conditions
réelles d’utilisation (en prenant en compte toutes
les étapes du cycle d’utilisation, comme le
moment de sa mise hors tension, lorsqu’il tourne
a vide et le moment de son déclenchement).

Vibrations

Valeur totale de vibrations (somme de vecteur triaxial)
déterminée selon EN62841-1 :

Poignée : 0,4 m/s?

Incertitude (K) : 1,5 m/s?

REMARQUE : La ou les valeurs de vibration totales
déclarées ont été mesurées conformément a une
méthode d’essai normalisée et peuvent étre utilisées
pour comparer les outils entre eux.

REMARQUE : La ou les valeurs de vibration totales
déclarées peuvent également étre utilisées pour une
évaluation préliminaire de I'exposition.

AAVERTISSEMENT :

* L’émission de vibrations lors de 'usage réel de
I'outil électrique peut étre différente de la ou des
valeurs déclarées, selon l'utilisation de I'outil, en
particulier selon le type de piéce usinée.

Il est important d’identifier des mesures de
sécurité protégeant l'utilisateur basées sur une
estimation de I'exposition dans des conditions
réelles d’utilisation (en prenant en compte toutes
les étapes du cycle d’utilisation, comme le
moment de sa mise hors tension, lorsqu’il tourne
a vide et le moment de son déclenchement).
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Batterie et chargeur applicables

BL1815N/BL1820B/BL1830B/BL1840B/BL1850B/BL1860B

DC18RC/DC18RD/DC18RE/DC18SD/DC18SE/DC18SF/
DC18SH/DC18WC

Batterie

Chargeur

» Certains chargeurs et batteries répertoriés ci-dessus peuvent ne pas étre disponibles selon la région
ou vous résidez.

» Pour recharger la batterie, veuillez lire le mode d’emploi du chargeur de batterie.

A\AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisez uniquement les batteries et chargeurs répertoriés ci-dessus. L utilisation
d’autres batteries et chargeurs peut provoquer des blessures et/ou un incendie.

. , 10. Les batteries contenant du lithium-ion sont
Cons|gnes de secu rlte soumises aux exigences de la législation
concernant les marchandises dangereuses.
|mportantes pour Ia Pour les transports commerciaux effectués, par
. exemple, par des transitaires tiers ou des agents
battene de fret, les exigences particulieres apposées sur
'emballage et I'étiquetage doivent étre respectées.
- . . . P S l'article & sdier, il & i

Avant d’utiliser la batterie, veuillez lire toutes dgucrozrseuﬁ?erfrunas;%:: ee:pn?gltieérrelsejg:ggreesjsaelrse

!es |_nstruct|ons et tous les avertls_sements Les éventuelles réglementations nationales plus

inscrits sur (1) le chargeur de batterie, (2) la détaillées doivent également étre observées

batterie et (3) le produit alimenté par la batterie. i ’
. S s . ; Protégez les contacts ouverts ou recouvrez-les de

Ne démontez ni n’altérez la batterie. Cela pourrait ruban et emballez la batterie de sorte quelle ne

provoquer un incendie, une chaleur excessive ou bouge pas dans Pemballage

une explosion. )

si | pd se de f i t de rloutil 11. Lors de I'élimination de la batterie, retirez-la

ralcczurcil:ree :onsﬁggr;%r;;‘:\?:tn e ce::elz de I'outil et mettez-la au rebut dans un endroit

. P s ? . sir. Respectez les réglementations locales en

immédiatement de I'utiliser, car cela pourrait matiére de mise au rebut des batteries

provoquer une surchauffe, d’éventuelles . N N i

bralures, voire une explosion. 12. Utlllse_z Ies' b_a_t,terles un|q_uemept avec les

. )2 s . produits spécifiés par Makita. Linsertion des

s'd?l electro!yte penetre dan.s Vos yeux, rincez- batteries dans des produits non conformes peut

Ir:s,: : ?:u claire eti:o:sulterf‘;m:ne\:ilatement un provoquer un incendie, une chaleur excessive, une

Ne ec ,s.ous. peine Iepe e. avue. explosion ou une fuite de I'électrolyte.

e court-circuitez pas la batterie : 13. Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser I'outil

(1) Ne ’tc.)uchez pas les bornes avec un pendant une période prolongée, retirez la
matériau conducteur. batterie de I'outil.

(2) Evitez de ranger la batterie ,dan_s un 14. Pendant et aprés I'utilisation, la batterie peut
contenantavecd aut'lzes objets meta!llques chauffer, ce qui peut provoquer des brilures
comme des clous, piéces de monnaie, etc. ou des brilures a basse température. Faites

(3) N’exposez pas la batterie a I'eau ou a la attention en manipulant des batteries chaudes.
pluie. 15. Ne touchez pas la borne de [Ioutil

Un court-circuit de la batterie peut provoquer immédiatement aprés utilisation, car elle peut

un flux de courant important, une surchauffe, étre assez chaude pour vous briler.

d’éventuelles bralures, voire une panne. 16. Evitez que des copeaux, de la poussiére ou de

Ne rangez ni n’utilisez I'outil et la batterie dans la terre adhérent aux bornes, aux orifices et aux

un endroit ou la température pourrait atteindre rainures de la batterie. Cela pourrait provoquer

ou dépasser 50 °C (122 °F). un échauffement, un incendie, une explosion ou

N’incinérez pas la batterie méme si elle est un dysfonctionnement de l'outil ou de la batterie,

gravement endommagée ou complétement entrafnant des brilures ou des blessures.

usée. Elle pourrait exploser dans le feu. 17. A moins que loutil prenne en charge un tel

Abstenez-vous de clouer, couper, écraser,
jeter, laisser tomber la batterie, ou de la heurter
contre un objet dur. De telles actions pourraient
provoquer un incendie, une chaleur excessive ou
une explosion.

N’utilisez pas une batterie endommagée.

usage, n’utilisez pas la batterie a proximité
de lignes électriques haute tension. Cela
pourrait entrainer un dysfonctionnement ou une
panne de l'outil ou de la batterie.
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18. Conservez la batterie hors de portée des

enfants.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

AATTENTION :
« Utilisez uniquement des batteries Makita.

L'utilisation de batteries autre que Makita ou de
batteries modifiées peut provoquer I'explosion des
batteries, ce qui présente un risque d’incendie, de
dommages matériels et corporels. Cela annulera
également la garantie Makita pour loutil et le
chargeur Makita.

Conseils pour une autonomie optimale de
la batterie

1.

Rechargez la batterie avant qu’elle ne soit
complétement déchargée. Arrétez toujours
I'outil électrique et rechargez la batterie quand
vous remarquez que la puissance de I'outil
diminue.

Ne rechargez jamais une batterie qui est déja
complétement chargée. La surcharge de la
batterie réduit son autonomie.

Rechargez la batterie a une température
ambiante comprise entre 10 °C et 40 °C (50 °F
et 104 °F). Avant de recharger une batterie
chaude, laissez-la refroidir.

Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas la batterie, retirez-la
de I'outil ou du chargeur.

Rechargez la batterie si vous ne I'utilisez pas
pendant une période prolongée (plus de six
mois).
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Pieces et accessoires standards

DTC301/DTC302

Sertisseuse sans fil

Déverrouiller

Verrouiller

Mallette de transport

Sangle

Gachette avec verrouillage

Téte

6 | Réservé au service (Ne retirez pas le couvercle.)

Bouton de libération

BlWIN|—~

Fonction de rétraction automatique (voir page 20.)

Lampe de travail DEL
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Batterie

* Au moment de I'achat, la fonction de protection de
la batterie peut étre activée en raison de la charge
insuffisante de la batterie. (Soyez prudent, car ce
produit peut se mettre en marche si vous actionnez
l'interrupteur.) Chargez correctement la batterie avec
le chargeur rapide avant utilisation.

Fixez le couvercle de la batterie lorsque vous n’utilisez
pas le produit. Il aidera a protéger la batterie de I'eau
et de la poussiére.

Si vous n'utilisez pas le produit pendant une période
prolongée, retirez la batterie avant de le ranger.

Pour augmenter la durée de vie de la

batterie

» Lorsque vous remarquez un affaiblissement de la
puissance de l'outil, cessez de I'utiliser et rechargez
la batterie.

Ne rechargez pas une batterie complétement chargée.
Chargez la batterie a une température ambiante
comprise entre 10 °C et 40 °C.

Si la batterie devient chaude (par exemple,
immédiatement apres utilisation), nous vous
recommandons de l'insérer dans le chargeur pour la
laisser refroidir et la charger.

Lorsque vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser une batterie
au lithium-ion pendant une période prolongée (au
moins 6 mois), nous vous recommandons de la
charger puis de la ranger.

Collecte des batteries

* Les batteries usagées sont collectées pour étre
recyclées. Veuillez apporter la batterie au magasin ou
vous avez acheté le produit ou a un bureau de vente
Makita.

&3

Li-ion

Recyclez la batterie au
lithium-ion

Comment fixer et retirer la batterie
MAAVERTISSEMENT :

Insérez correctement la batterie dans le produit.
Si la partie rouge en haut du bouton est visible,
la batterie n’est pas complétement verrouillée en
place. Insérez fermement la batterie a fond jusqu’a
ce que toute la partie rouge ne soit plus visible.

+ Si la batterie n'est pas assez insérée, elle peut se
détacher et provoquer un accident.

» Pour retirer la batterie de ce produit : A. maintenez
enfoncé le bouton situé a I'avant de la batterie et B.
faites glisser la batterie pour la retirer.

» Pour fixer la batterie, alignez-la sur les rainures du
produit, puis insérez-la complétement en procédant
dans l'ordre inverse. Si la partie rouge en haut du
bouton est visible @ ce moment, la batterie n'est
pas complétement verrouillée en place. Insérez
correctement la batterie a fond jusqu’a ce que toute la
partie rouge ne soit plus visible.

» 1. Bouton 2. Partie rouge 3. Batterie

Indication de la charge restante de la
batterie

Uniquement pour les batteries avec témoin lumineux

» 1. Témoins lumineux 2. Bouton de vérification

Appuyez sur le bouton de vérification situé sur la
batterie pour afficher la charge restante de la batterie.
Les témoins lumineux s’allument pendant quelques
secondes.

Témoins lumineux

i 07

Allumé Eteint Clignotant

iiil
110
] A
00

Charge restante

75 % a 100 %

50 % a75%

25 % a 50 %

0%a25%

Chargez la
batterie.
Dysfonctionnement
possible de la
batterie.

Tonn
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REMARQUE Selon les conditions d’utilisation
et la température ambiante, l'indication peut étre
légérement différente de la capacité réelle.

REMARQUE : Le premier témoin lumineux
(complétement a gauche) clignotera pendant le
fonctionnement du systéme de protection de la
batterie.

Plage de compression applicable

Sertisseuse DTC301 DTC302
sans fil

Plage de De 6 a 400 mm?
compression

applicable

Comm

Fixation de la batterie

1. Tout en appuyant sur le loquet, tirez sur la batterie
pour I'extraire. Pour remplacer la batterie, poussez
fermement la batterie neuve pour I'insérer en place.

2. Apres avoir inséré une batterie, vérifiez qu'elle
est bien en place en tirant doucement dessus.
N’appuyez pas sur le loquet lorsque vous tirez sur
la batterie.

» 1. Loquet

Sélection de la fonction rétraction
automatique/manuelle

La fonction de rétraction automatique permet de rétracter
automatiquement le piston a sa position initiale une fois
la compression terminée.

La fonction de rétraction automatique est activée a la
sortie d’usine.

Pour régler la fonction sur le mode manuel, retirez le
couvercle et réglez le sens de la rainure > au moyen
d’'un tournevis plat. Pour activer de nouveau la fonction,
changez le sens de la rainure sur &.

t utiliser 'outil

Spécifications

Sertisseuse
sans fil

DTC301 DTC302

120 kN
180 ml
Moteur CC

Force nominale
Capacité d’huile
Moteur
électrique

Dimensions P415 x H289 x | P437 x H287 x
(mm) L92 L92

Poids 6,8 et7,1kg 7,5et7,8kg

Le poids peut étre différent selon le ou les accessoires,
notamment la batterie. Les associations la plus légere et
la plus lourde sont indiquées dans le tableau.

1
2 ()

ey

» 1. Couvercle 2. Désactivé 3. Activé 4. Rainure

Gachette et bouton de libération
Le piston avance lorsque vous enclenchez la gachette.

Continuez a enclencher la gachette jusqu’'a ce quelle
atteigne la charge définie.

Ensuite, le piston se rétracte automatiquement jusqu’'a
I'extrémité inférieure.

Pour arréter le piston a la position souhaitée, appuyez
une fois sur la gachette. (Mode de rétraction automatique)

Pour rétracter manuellement le piston, appuyez sur le
bouton de libération. Le piston continue de se rétracter
pendant que le levier de libération est enfoncé. (Mode de
rétraction manuelle/automatique) Si vous appuyez sur
I'interrupteur de marche, le moteur de I'outil démarre et
souléve le piston.

» 1. Bouton de libération 2. Gachette
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Opérations de sertissage

1. Sélectionnez le jeu de matrices de compression
indiqué pour le connecteur et le cable utilisés.

2. Enclenchez la gachette pour faire avancer le piston
jusqu’a ce que la goupille de libération de matrice
soit accessible. Enfoncez la goupille de libération
de matrice sur le piston et faites glisser la matrice
en place.

3. Soulevez le bouton de libération de matrice
au-dessus de la téte « C » et faites glisser I'autre
matrice a moitié dedans.

4. Placez le connecteur entre les matrices et
enclenchez la gachette pour maintenir le
connecteur en place.

5. Insérez complétement le cable dans le cylindre du
connecteur et enclenchez la gachette jusqu'a ce
que le connecteur soit complétement comprimé.

6. Continuez a appuyer sur la gachette. Le piston
se rétracte automatiquement jusqu'a I'extrémité
inférieure. (Mode de rétraction automatique)

7. Retirez le connecteur de l'outil.

8. Apres avoir utilisé l'outl pendant 5 minutes,
laissez-le reposer 30 minutes. Si vous [l'utilisez
sans interruption pendant plus de 5 minutes, le
moteur grillera.

Pour protéger le moteur, n’utilisez pas l'outil si la
zone d’avertissement de chaleur élevée devient
chaude.
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Fixation de la sangle d’épaule

Accessoire en option

La sangle d’épaule peut étre fixée aux anneaux de
suspension de I'outil pour transporter I'outil.

AAVERTISSEMENT :

Retirez toujours la sangle d’épaule de I'outil
lorsque vous travaillez avec l'outil. Le non-
respect de cette consigne peut entrainer une
perte d’équilibre et provoquer un accident.
Utilisez uniquement la sangle d’épaule congue
pour cet outil. Assurez-vous que la sangle
d’épaule est solidement attachée a I’outil lorsque
vous le transportez.

Lors de [lutilisation de la sangle d’épaule,
inspectez soigneusement la sangle d’épaule et
les anneaux de suspension pour détecter tout
dommage, fissure ou déformation. En cas de
dommage, arrétez d'utiliser la sangle d’épaule et
demandez a un centre de service agréé Makita de
procéder a la réparation.

Maintenance/lnspection

* Une maintenance quotidienne est nécessaire pour
s’assurer de maintenir 'outil en bon état.

Ne rangez pas l'outil dans un endroit humide afin de
conserver la fluidité de mouvement des piéces et de
prévenir la rouille.

Si l'outil est endommagé suite a un usage normal
aprés avoir dépassé 10 000 utilisations, il a atteint la
fin de sa durée de vie utile.

N’utilisez plus l'outii méme aprés avoir remplacé la
piece endommagée.

Lorsqu’une piece en résine est sale, essuyez-la avec
un chiffon savonneux.

Lors du rangement de la batterie, veillez a placer le
cache-bornes fourni en accessoire sur la borne pour
éviter tout court-circuit.

Les performances de I'outil pourraient se détériorer en
raison de la dégradation de ses piéces ou de I'huile
hydraulique.

Sollicitez la maintenance de votre outil tous les deux
ans pour l'utiliser jusqu’a la fin de sa durée de vie
utile (moyennant des frais). P